# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-sixth and Eighty-seventh Legislatures

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

From April 1, 1933, to April 6, 1935

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1935

## **PUBLIC LAWS**

OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

As Passed by the Eighty-Seventh Legislature

1935

[supplied from page 201 of volume]

#### Chapter 46.

AN ACT Relating to Salary of Members During Special Session of Legislature.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 125, § 10, ¶ 3, amended. The third paragraph of section 10 of chapter 125 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'When an extra session is called by the governor, the members of the senate and house of representatives shall each be paid two dollars \$5 for every day's attendance, and mileage as aforesaid.'

Approved March 15, 1935.

#### Chapter 47.

AN ACT to Fix the Fees for Members of the Board of Examiners of Podiatrists.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 140, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 140 of the public laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 10. Disposition of fees. All money received by the secretary of the board of registration of medicine from applicants for a license to practice podiatry, and for the renewal of licenses, shall be paid monthly to the treasurer of state and shall be held in a special fund to be known as the "podiatrist fund" and shall be used for carrying out the provisions of this act. Members of the board of registration of medicine, and the secretary of the said board of registration of medicine, who, as herein provided, shall act as secretary of the examiners of podiatrists, and the podiatrist appointed by the governor, as herein provided, shall each receive \$5 for every day actually spent in the performance of the duties imposed upon them by the provisions of this act, and in addition thereto necessary traveling and hotel expenses actually incurred, said compensation and necessary expenses to be paid from the treasury of state upon a requisition signed by the chairman and secretary of the examiners of podiatrists and after approval by the state controller; provided, that the amounts so paid shall in no case exceed the amount held by the treasurer of state in the special fund known as the "podiatrist fund." '

Approved March 15, 1935.